GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 137
ANSWERED ON 10.12.2021

CONCOR DISINVESTMENT
137 SHRI K.C. VENUGOPAL:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(@) whether it is a fact that Container Corporation of India Ltd (CONCOR) has the largest network of inland containers depots / container freight stations in India and can be expanded to cover management of ports, air cargo complexes and establishing cold chain;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether it is also a fact that Government has started the process of disinvesting this important PSU and hence losing its management control; and

(d) if so, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND ELECTRONICS
& INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW)

(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF STARRED QUESTION
NO.137 BY SHRI K.C.VENUGOPAL ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 10.12.2021
REGARDING CONCOR DISINVESTMENT

(@) & (b) Container Corporation of India Ltd. (CONCOR) has a network of 61 terminals (Inland Container Depot/ Container Freight Station) on all India basis, which are well connected to the major gateway ports of India. CONCOR has stakes in Vallarpadam Container Berth at Cochin and Gateway Terminals India Pvt. Ltd. (GTIL) at Mumbai.

CONCOR has Subsidiaries, namely CONCOR Air Limited and Fresh and Healthy Enterprises Limited. These entities are operating in the field of Air cargo and Cold chain.

(c) & (d) Disinvestment process of CONCOR started in year 1994-95. The details of yearwise disinvestment are as follows:

S.No. | Year % of Equity Share Capital
1 1994-95 20.00
2 1995-96 3.05
3 1995-96 0.01
4 1998-99 13.85
5 2013-14 1.29
6 2015-16 0.01
7 2015-16 4.00
8 2015-16 1.00
9 2016-17 0.04
10 2016-17 1.40
11 2016-17 0.55
Total 45.20

At this point of time, Government of India holds 54.80% Equity in CONCOR. There are 19
Private Sector Container Train Operators (CTOSs) in the field with 24 Terminals all over India other than CONCOR.

Looking at the structure of the Container Transport Industry, it has been identified as one of the entities where the process started in 1994 can be taken ahead.
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ART TIFR
3T AATGT

T THT
10.12.2021 &
aRIfFd T2 H.137 &7 3ca¥

HIAFR &1 AfAQer
+137 #t &. €Y. Juperrer:
1 3 #A g qa@ B FAT F9

(@) F Ig FI ¢ fF HN HNURAT Hh A fAfAes (Fler) & 9
HRA H AT Hicak BUl/dhcaR the TEUAT HT TaH 3T slcds g 3R sHAT TATAR Uodadl & Y8, TIX FEIf IRET 3R Hles AT ST TATYAT Hr FR A & AT fFaT 31 TFhar §;

(@) Ife g, ar doaee sIkT F47 §;
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fafaaer dr gfthar & F & § 3R safav gus gaud W 3HAr fAEor
AT & T &; 3R

(&) 3fe gf, dr 8% FAT FHROT &7
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FlAPR & fafeaesr & ey d fGas 10.12.2021 &1 TF FAT H 2 H.@.
JUENITS & ARIfhd 99T H.137 & HET (F) § (9) & ek ¥ Heferd fawon|

(#) 3R (T): FeR PRUARAA 3% 33T (FlAPR) H JTWT HRAT TR W 61
Al (JIREAMT HeeR Bl/aheaR e TRUA) HT Aicash § ol HRA & HEH Tedell § ST3T 3T gl PR & Pl H TedRUGH heek 9 AR Hag A ded A f3ar usae faffes sufaar & v £

PPk TR faffAcs 3R by U3 gedl TauEsee fafAics FldaswR & eI HUSAT &1 A FUSEIAT TIX FEIf 3T Fes I & 8T H FF FT W 8l

(@) 3R (&): HlAhR FHr fafaaer giear a¥ 1994-95 & & & o) fafader @
av-aR SN AR &

%. 4. ay giac AW ol T %
1 1994-95 20.00
2 1995-96 3.05
3 1995-96 0.01
4 1998-99 13.85
5 2013-14 1.29
6 2015-16 0.01
7 2015-16 4.00
8 2015-16 1.00
9 2016-17 0.04
10 2016-17 1.40
11 2016-17 0.55
Fel 45.20

S HYT, FHidPR H AR TSR $HI 54.80% siFadr gl 3@ &7 H 19 qISdc Yehed el o TN § 3R FlARR & 3ellar W AT H 24 A g

mmﬁmaﬁmmwa@ag@, 1994 & Y& T 7S 38 =il
P @ TATT ST Hehel & Tov RTAT TRar =1 &
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SHRI K.C. VENUGOPAL: Sir, the Government has now decided to sell 30.8 per cent, out of 54 per cent, of CONCOR under disinvestment. Now, the Government of India's policy is very clear. They are selling all the valuable assets of the country.
There was a policy of disinvestment during the UPA period also. But, what was the policy at that time? Disinvestment used to take place for the loss-making public sector enterprises. Those units used to be sold. Now, even the profit-making companies are being sold. At that point, this question of disinvestment...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please put the question.

SHRI K.C. VENUGOPAL: | am coming to the question only. Has the Government
decided to sell profit-making companies? On what account, has the Government taken this decision?

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Thank you.

SHRI K.C. VENUGOPAL: One more point. On the one hand, they are now reducing the concession given to the senior citizens for travelling in the Railways...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please put only one question.

SHRI K.C. VENUGOPAL: On the other hand, they are going ahead with disinvestment. Now, the private parties will control the entire thing. They are doing all this for the corporates only.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You have already put one question.

SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW: Sir, the hon. Member has put a very valid point. Let me just remind him as to when CONCOR disinvestment started. CONCOR disinvestment started in 1994-95. Who was in Government then? The Congress (1) was in Government. So, what is the point that he is raising? Disinvestment of some of the public sector units has been a continuous process. CONCOR today is in an industry where more than 15-odd container train operators are already there in the country.
So, what is the point he is making? Even when the hon. LoP was the Railway Minister, at that time also, there was a little bit of disinvestment of CONCOR. So, it is a continuous process since 1994-95. What is the point? ...(/m‘errupz‘/ons)...
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Disinvestment is what we are talking about. There is a difference between that. | am
saying 'disinvestment'. ...(Interruptions)...

it STHUTIR : lIST, Wl HUAT 3MYF H Fradid 7 Hy |

S} =TT AW : R, 1994-95 H HITDIR BT 20 YT equity already disinvest T
ST b1 Bl 1995-96 aﬁmﬂﬂaﬁﬁeﬁsﬁ 9T 3.05 UR™T (BT 71 3R §9 IX
RIS I Slcd ®N, Al B TdHS & TIZH § BHBR BT 24.35 TRIC disinvestment g3l 3R non-Congress Governments & cIgH H 20.3 TR¥C disinvestment 31T, I foreds TTSH # SATRT gaTT| TR, I8 S & IS4 H SATaT gafll

AT AET RIT 9T HRd B |

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Now, second supplementary.

SHRI K.C. VENUGOPAL: My point is that we are not against disinvestment; we are against privatisation. Now, they are handing over the management and control also.
As per the conditions of disinvestment, they are handing over the management and control. ...(/m‘errupt/’ons)... | am coming to the second question. If a proposal for
disinvestment is already decided, why is the Government considering to change the land leasing fees from existing 6 per cent to 2 or 3 per cent?

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Thank you.

SHRI K.C. VENUGOPAL: They have already decided on disinvestment. Then, why is the land lease coming down?

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You have asked the question.

SHRI K.C. VENUGOPAL: One more thing, Sir. Will the Government consider...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: You have already asked the question.

SHRI K.C. VENUGOPAL: Sir, it is the most important point. Now, the Government of India has already withdrawn the concession provided to the senior citizens for travelling in the Railways.

St STGUTYL : 3T AT IS & Uh FdTd BT SIdTe |
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SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW: Sir, the hon. Member has asked a question on land lease policy. That is very different from CONCOR disinvestment issue. The point is...(Interruptions)...

SHRI K.C. VENUGOPAL: This is related. We can see that. After some time, this will be closely related. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW: | said, Sir, it is different.
MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Now, Shri Neeraj Dangi.

SHRI NEERAJ DANGI: Sir, in the case of disinvestment of CONCOR's management part, will the private management use the same employees from CONCOR or Indian Railways? If not, then, what measures is the Government taking to secure their future?

SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW : Sir, some of the hon. Members have been trying to paint a very different picture. | would like to clarify the things and put all the facts into

perspective before this hon. House. X, Q?'Ia ﬁ gt st %\r - W GAl %\r, ?%TSF[
fhIdT § - YoTd BT B, fastell & R fhad € - ¥eld & €, signaling system fhaaT & -
YeTd BT 8, §99 fhadT 8 - Yerd &1 8, I fHABI | - Nold FT1 8, DI [had 8 -
YeTd BT 81 39 ford AT & UTSACIZOIN &l 910 B I8 272 3MMIHT ST concern &, |
can address it. | can address your concern but the point is that it should be put up

very clearly and specifically. If you ask a specific thing, | will be able to answer that.
As far as the employees of the PSU are concerned, there is a clear policy in this regard, and, the practice has evolved over the last many decades. It is not something new that the Government is doing. There is precedent available, and, based on that precedent, the Government is working.

DR. M. THAMBIDURAI: Sir, the hon. Railway Minister has given a statement about the land at railway stations. There is a lot of encroachment on that land. Sir, through you, | would like to know from the hon. Minister as to how the Ministry is going to get
it vacated. Otherwise, when rehabilitation is done, how are you going to help them?
This is my question.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : This question is different from the main question. Let us now come to Question No. 138. Shri G.V.L. Narasimha Rao.
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